accordance with the rules of IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets". In the income statement, €11 million of this expense is
recognised under selling expenses and €3 million under general administrative expenses.

The recoverable amount is the fair value less costs to sell, which is calculated from discounted future cash flows using
input parameters of level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The expected cash flows are based on a qualified planning
process, taking into account the company's internal empirical values and external economic data. The detailed
planning period covers a total of five financial years. Annual growth of 1.00 per cent is assumed in the financial years
following the detailed planning period. The weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which is derived using the capital
asset pricing model, is used as the capitalisation rate. This capitalisation rate for the group of cash-generating units in
Poland was 6.80 per cent (30 September 2024: 7.26 per cent).

CECONOMY Q1 2024/25 08

RESULTS IN DETAIL

Earnings position

 Sales (€ million) Change Currency effects

Sales adjusted for
currency effects and

portfolio changes
Like-for-like sales

(local currency)

 Q1 2023/24 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25

Total 6,984 7,570 8.4% –1.6% 9.5% 7.8%

DACH 3,839 4,062 5.8% –0.2% 6.0% 5.4%

Western/Southern Europe 2,246 2,418 7.7% 0.0% 7.7% 5.1%

Eastern Europe 895 1,084 21.1% –13.6% 30.6% 26.7%

Others 5 6 29.4% –0.3% 29.7% –

GROUP SALES WITH A STRONG START TO THE 2024/25 FINANCIAL YEAR
In the first quarter of 2024/25, CECONOMY generated consolidated sales of €7.6 billion, which corresponds to an
increase of 8.4 per cent compared to the same period of the previous year. Adjusted for currency effects and portfolio
changes, sales were up 9.5 per cent compared to the previous year. On a like-for-like basis, Group sales increased by
7.8 per cent. Our go-to-market strategy has paid off across all regions. The attractive offer combined with the
appropriate availability of goods and fast delivery options was very well received by customers.

[…]

Western/Southern Europe 61 0 0 0 61

Eastern Europe 20 0 –25 0 46

Others –7 –2 0 –1 –4

1 Including consolidation

 Q1 2024/25

  Non-recurring

€ million Reported EBIT

Simplification and
digitisation of central

structures and processes Other

Earnings effects from
companies

accounted for using
the equity method

and portfolio
changes Adjusted EBIT

Total1 229 –3 –41 –7 279

DACH 166 –1 –1 0 169

Western/Southern Europe 74 0 –3 0 77

Eastern Europe –11 0 –36 0 25

Others 3 –1 0 –7 12

1 Including consolidation

EBITDA adjustments in the Group

ADJUSTED GROUP EBITDA IN THE FIRST QUARTER ABOVE PREVIOUS YEAR
Group EBITDA increased in the first quarter of 2024/25 by €40 million to €423 million (Q1 2023/24: €383 million).
Adjusted for non-recurring effects, earnings effects from companies accounted for using the equity method and
portfolio changes, Group EBITDA increased by €32 million to €441 million (Q1 2023/24: €410 million).

EBITDA

as reported
EBITDA

as reported
Change compared

to prior year Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA
Change compared

to prior year

€ million Q1 2023/24 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2023/24 Q1 2024/25 Q1 2024/25

Total1 383 423 40 410 441 32

DACH 235 255 21 236 257 22

Western/Southern Europe 113 126 12 113 129 15

Eastern Europe 35 35 0 57 39 –18

Others 1 10 9 4 19 15

1 Including consolidation

CECONOMY Q1 2024/25 12

Financial and asset position

CASHFLOW

€ million Q1 2023/24 Q1 2024/25 Change

Cashflow from operating activities 1,658 1,685 26

Cashflow from investing activities –49 –56 –7

Cashflow from financing activities –157 –173 –16

Change in net working capital1 1,274 1,140 –134

Free cashflow 1,593 1,612 18

1 Statement of changes in net working capital shown from the related statement of financial position items, mainly adjusted for currency effects

In the first quarter of the financial year 2024/25, cash flow from operating activities resulted in a cash inflow of
€1,685 million after a cash inflow of €1,658 million in the previous year. At €423 million, EBITDA was significantly
higher than the previous year's figure (Q1 2023/24: €383 million). The main driver of the improvement in EBITDA was
the higher operating result, in particular driven by the positive sales trend. In addition to EBITDA, the change in net